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TO:  Design Advisory Board 

FROM: Scott Gustin 

DATE: September 24, 2019 

RE:  20-0166CA/VR, 15 Conger Avenue 

====================================================================== 

 

Zone: RL-W            Ward: 5S 

Owner/Representative: Patrice A. Stratmann 

 

Request:  Demolish existing structure and construct new single family home and related site 

improvements. 

 

OVERVIEW: 

The applicant is requesting approval to demolish an existing 4-bay garage and to replace it with a 

new single family home and attached carport.  Related site improvements such as a driveway, 

walkway, and landscaping are also proposed.  The applicant received approval for a similar 

application in 2015; however, that proposal was never constructed.   

 

The subject property is very small at just 2,933 sf.  It is smaller than even the 4,000 sf minimum 

noted in Sec. 5.2.1, Existing Small Lots.  As a result, development will be contingent on receipt of 

a variance.  Such request is included in this application and will be considered by the Development 

Review Board.   The prior approval noted above was granted following issuance of a variance (the 

variance has now expired and must be renewed). 

 

ARTICLE 6: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STANDARDS 

Part 1, Land Division Design Standards 

Not applicable.   

 

Part 2, Site Plan Design Standards 

Sec. 6.2.2, Review Standards 

(a) Protection of important natural features 

The subject property contains no significant natural features. 

 

(b) Topographical alterations 

The lot is flat and will remain so.  No significant topographical changes are proposed.  

 

(c) Protection of important public views 

There are no important public views from or through the subject property.  The property does not 

front any identified view corridor.  

 

(d) Protection of important cultural resources 

The site itself is not historically significant, nor does it have any known archaeological significance.  

See Sec. 6.3.2 (b) below for historic significance the building itself.   
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(e) Supporting the use of alternative energy 

No alternative energy measures are included in the development proposal.  The new structure will 

have no adverse impacts on alternative energy potential on the subject or neighboring properties.  

 

(f) Brownfield sites 

The property is not an identified brownfield. 

 

(g) Provide for nature’s events 

The project as proposed is not large enough to require a post-construction stormwater management 

plan.  A construction site erosion control plan is required and is pending submission for review by 

the city’s stormwater program staff.      

 

(h) Building location and orientation 

The new home will face Conger Avenue with a clearly identifiable primary entrance.  The new 

structure will be shifted closer to the street than the existing garage.  The house will be set back ~ 

6’ from the front property line, whereas the existing garage is ~ 11.’  The proposed attached 

carport is ~ 3.5’ from the front property line.  Note that exact distances are difficult to determine 

based on the unusual 1:7 plan scale.  The front yard setback for this property is 7.5’ +/- 5’ (based 

on the average of neighboring homes).   

 

The placement of the attached carport is problematic.  This criterion states that garages with street-

facing doors must be set back behind the front plane of the home.  It goes on to further specify a 

minimum 25’ front yard setback for street-facing garages.  The new carport has no doors but is 

oriented towards the street.  The intent of this criterion continues to apply.  Given the existing 11’ 

setback nonconformity of the existing street-facing garage, the new attached carport could retain 

this 11’ setback.  It cannot; however, be set closer to the street than the existing setback.  Retention 

of this nonconformity would still result in a greater setback than that for the living quarters and 

could be acceptable.  Revision is needed. 

 

(i) Vehicular access 

The new home will be served by a private driveway to access the attached 2-car carport.  The 

driveway appears to be 18,’ the maximum width permissible.   

 

(j) Pedestrian access 

This criterion requires that a walkway be provided between the building’s primary entrance and 

the public sidewalk.  The landscape plan depicts a walkway out to the sidewalk; however, material 

is not noted and must be.  

 

(k) Accessibility for the handicapped 

No handicap accessibility is evident in this proposal, nor is it required.  

 

(l) Parking and circulation 

A 2-car carport will provide space for the required off-street parking associated with the single 

family home.  It will be accessed by a short driveway.  Revisions to the placement of the carport 

and to the driveway are needed as noted above.    

 

(m) Landscaping, fences, and retaining walls 
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A landscaping plan has been provided and depicts species and placement.  New plantings will be 

installed to define the property boundaries and to accentuate the street-facing façade of the home.  

While basic, the proposed landscaping plan is acceptable for this new single family dwelling.   

 

(n) Public plazas and open space 

No public plazas or open space are included in this proposal.  

 

(o) Outdoor lighting 

No outdoor lighting information has been provided.  Details as to fixture locations and types are 

needed as is information relative to illumination levels. 

 

(p) Integrate infrastructure into the design 

Any new utility lines must be buried.  No ground-mounted mechanical equipment is noted on the 

site plan.  There is a small, unlabeled rectangle on the right (north) side of the home.  It must be 

defined and, if warranted, screened.   

 

Part 3, Architectural Design Standards 

Sec. 6.3.2, Review Standards 

(a) Relate development to its environment 

1. Massing, Height, and Scale 

The massing of the proposed structure is driven in large part by preservation of existing 

setback nonconformity without increasing the degree of nonconformity.  In particular, the 

minimum rear yard setback is 25,’ whereas the existing structure is ~1.2’ from the rear 

property line.  The existing building volume within that setback is retained by swapping some 

of the ground level of the existing garage with a second story on the new home.  Additional 

back yard green space will appear as a result.  This configuration will be affected by adjusting 

the garage placement as noted in Sec. 6.2.2 (h).   

 

Beyond retention of nonconformity, the massing of the structure is boxy in appearance.  From 

the street, the building is perceived as three separate components – living quarters, central 

entry, and carport.  While difficult to discern in the elevation drawings, the carport is open-air 

with an enclosed “shed” at the rear behind the parking spaces.  The scale of the structure is 

fairly small given the significant constraints of this very small lot.  Building height is just 21’ 

to the roof.  Note that a rooftop access is depicted as well.  This small feature extends to 29.’   

 

2. Roofs and Rooflines 

A flat roof is proposed.  While uncommon for single family homes, there are several nearby 

residential structures with flat roofs.  The three separate building components each has its own 

individual roof plane. 

 

3. Building Openings 

The proposed fenestration is fairly basic and uniformly applied.  Window size varies among 

the building levels, but they remain stylistically similar.  

 

(b) Protection of important architectural resources 

The garage dates to 1900 but is not included in the State or National Register of Historic Places, 

nor does it appear to meet the eligibility criteria for review under Sec. 5.4.8, Historic Buildings 
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and Sites.  The proposed construction would not adversely impact Burlington’s wealth of 

historically significant properties.  

 

(c) Protection of important public views 

See 6.2.2 (c) above. 

 

(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge 

The project plans depict a primary entrance clearly visible from the street, and a walkway provides 

direct access to it from the public sidewalk.  Fenestration and varying roof planes preclude 

uniform, blank expanses of building wall.   

 

(e) Quality of materials 

The proposed structure will be clad in horizontal channel siding composite material by “Boral.”  

Trim is not noted and must be.  Vertical cedar siding will be installed around the primary entrance.  

Clad wooden windows will be installed throughout.  Roofing is not noted and must be.  The 

rooftop access structure will be clad in cedar shingles with associated metal cable railings.   

 

(f) Reduce energy utilization 

The proposed construction must comply with the city’s current energy efficiency requirements.  

Note also that the State of Vermont’s new energy efficiency standards will apply to the new home.  

 

(g) Make advertising features complimentary to the site 

Not applicable. 

 

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design 

Utility meters are not depicted.  They must be depicted and screened.  No exterior mechanical 

equipment is proposed.  Trash should be stored inside the home or “shed” until curb side pick-up 

days.  

 

(i) Make spaces safe and secure 

The building will be subject to current egress requirements.  Building entries will be illuminated.  

 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: 

Recommend approval and forward to the Development Review Board subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. Placement of the carport needs to be pushed back to at least 11’ from the front property 

line. 

2. Details as to walkway materials, outdoor lighting, trim materials, and utility meter locations 

and screening are needed. 


